o

BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OLIO

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of its Electric Security Plan

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Revised Tariffs

In the Matter of the Application of

The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority
Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code 4905.13

In the Matter of the Application of

The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of its Amended Corporate
Separation Plan

~Tusac

Case No. 08-1094-EL-SSO

Case No. 08-1095-EL-ATA

Case No. 08-1096-EL-AAM

Case No. 08-1097-EL-UNC

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JOSEPH P. BUCKLEY

ON BEHALF OF

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISION OF OHIO

February 3, 2009

Thie ia to certify tha

0and

w14 Hd €-83400l

Accurate and complata if zhe‘dlmageg T e O
" Dlata raproducti i i)
document: deliversd in ¢ ’ Corso of basiaas

Tecimician P o/

he reguiar course of businasa.
—Pate Processed_2. /R /O G
[| ‘f T

CO-T3AIRNIY

~r

ALZ D LIN G



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JOSEPH P. BUCKLEY

. Please state, for the record, your name, position, and business address?

. My name is Joseph P. Buckley. I am employed as a Utility Specialist 3 in the

Capital Recovery and Financial Analysis Division of the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio (PUCQ), 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215

. Please state your educational and professional backgrounds?

. I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Economics from the Ohio State

University and a Master's Degree in Business Administration from the
University of Dayton. In 2000, I earned the Certified in Financial Management
(CFM) designation, awarded by the Institute of Management Accountants. Also

I attended, The Annual Regulatory Studies Program sponsored by The National

Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) and The Training

for Utility Management Analyst also sponsored by NARUC. 1 have been

employed by the PUCO since 1987. Since that time I have progressed through
various positions and was promoted to my current position of Utility Specialist
3, in 2000. In addition, I have worked on several joint Federal Communication
Commission (FCC) and NARUC projects and audits and currently serve on the

Midwest ISO’s Finance Committee as Vice-Chairman.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

. What is your involvement in this proceeding?

. I will address the company’s proposed Corporate Separation Plan (CSP).

. Does Dayton Power and Light (DP&L) plan to continue to functionally

separate its businesses of providing competitive retail electric service and

services other than electric service?

. According to the Company’s response to a Staff data request, the pre-filed

testimony of Company witness Timothy G. Rice in this proceeding and the
Company’s Application, the Company states that it will continue to provide
noncompetitive retail electric services and products or services other than
electric on a functionally separated basis. The Company believes that its
generating assefs are subject to and encumbered by, first mortgage liens making

any transfer of those assets not cost beneficial.

Q. DP&L proposes to insert a new tariff provision to cover certain “special
customer services” that can be provided by DP&L employees at the request
of the customer. Does Staff agree with this proposal?

A. No, not based on the detail that was provided in the Company’s Application.

The Staff believes more details should be provided as to what constitutes special

services and feels this should be provided as part of a stand-alone ATA (tariff



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

case) proceeding. Staff believes this is an important policy decision for the
Commission and allowing for additional review by interested parties would be

beneficial to the overall decision making process.

In Mr. Rice’s pre-filed testimony the Company requests authority to sell
or transfer three peaking unit stations commonly called Tait Units1-3.
The Company states that these units were constructed after DP&L’s last
formal rate case and that these units have never been in rate base.

Also DP&I. has notified the Commission of its intent to transfer its contractual
right to receive electric power from its investment in the Ohio Valley Electric
Corporation (OVEC) to an affiliate. Does the Staff agree with these requests to
transfer?

No. However, the Staff does not necessarily disagree with the proposal, but
because the potential financial and policy impacts may be substantial, Staff
believes the Company should follow section 4901:1-37-09 of the pending
Commission rules and file a separate application to transfer the assets, which
will give parties more time to examine the potential transaction. In addition,
Staff is puzzled by DP&L’s statement that it does not own any of the
generating assets but is a 4.9 percent shareholder in OVEC and it has a

contractual right to the proportionate shareholder interest to the power



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

generated by OVEC.

Does Staff believe an updated CSP should be filed?

Yes. As detailed in the Commission Order 08-777-EL-ORD signed on
September 17, 2008, with the adoption of the new corporate separation chapter,
the Commission clarifies that each electric utility must file, within sixty days
of the effective date of this chapter (4901:1-37), an application requesting
approval of its corporate separation plan and Chapter 4901:1-37-05, O.A.C,,
outlinegs what should be included in the filing. Once approved, the electric
utility shall file the plan in its “TRF” docket, and maintain a current version of
its approved plan in that docket. Staff believes the policy and financial
impacts of the CSP are substantial and requiring a separate filing should allow
interested parties ecasy access to the plan’s subsequent updates. Ohio
Administrative Code Chapter 4901:1-37-05 (these are not officially OAC
provisions — have been pulled for JCARR approval, pending Commission

Entry on Rehearing) outlines what should be included in the application.

How does Staff believe DP&L’s CSP should be verified for compliance
with the proposed CSP rules?

The CSP should be audited by an independent auditing firm within the first
year of approval of the plan. The audit should be funded by the Company and

managed by the Staff. The audit should cover compliance with the CSP rules



10

11

12

13

including the code of conduct; cost allocation manual and any waivers that

have been granted.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes, it does.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the Testimony of
Joseph P. Buckley was served this 3rd day of February, 2009 by electronic mail or, where
no e-mail address is available, by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the persons

listed below.

Judi L. Sobecki

The Dayton Power and Light Company
1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, Oh 45432
judi.sobecki@dpline.com

John W. Bentine

Mark S. Yurick

Matthew S. White

Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, LLP
65 East State Street, Ste. 1000
Caolumbus, OH 43215-4213
jbentine@cwslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com
mwhite@cwslaw.com

Henry W. Eckhart

50 West Broad Street, Ste. 2117
Columbus, OH 43215
henryeckhart@aol.com

A

Thomas Lindgren
Thomas McNamee

Charles J. Faruki

Jeffrey S. Sharkey

Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L.
500 Court House Plaza S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey(@ficlaw.com

Samuel C. Randazzo

Lisa G. McAlister

Joseph M. Clark

McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC
21 East State Street, 17th FL.
Columbus, OH 43215
sam@mwncemh.com
Imcalister@mwnemb.com
jelark@mwnemh.com

Robert Ukeiley

435 Chestnut Street, Ste. 1
Berea, KY 40403
rukeiley@ige.org


mailto:judi.sobecki@dplinc.com
mailto:cfaruki@ficlaw.com
mailto:jsharkey@ficlaw.com
mailto:jbentine@cwslaw.com
mailto:myurick@cwslaw.com
mailto:mwhite@cwslaw.com
mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:lmcalister@mwncmh.com
mailto:jclark@mwncmh.com
mailto:henryeckhart@aol.com
mailto:rukeiley@igc.org

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Michael J. Settineri

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
mjsettinery@vorys.com

David C. Rinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street, P.O. Box 1793
drinebolt{@aol.com
cmooncy2@columbus.rr.com

Jacqueline Lake Roberts/Ann Hotz
Michael E. Idzkowski/Rick Reese
Gregory J. Poulos

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel
Office of Consumers® Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Ste. 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
roberts@@occ.state.oh.us
hotz@occe.state.oh.us
idzkowski@occ.state.oh.us
reese(@occ.state.oh.us
poulos@occ.state.oh.us

Richard L. Sites

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15th FI.
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
ricks@ohanct.org

David F. Bochm

Michael L. Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Ste 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dboehm@BKI lawfirm.com
mkurtz@BKIL lawfirm.com

David 1. Fein

Cynthia A. Fonner

550 W. Washington Blvd., Ste 300
Chicago, II. 60661
david.fein(@constellation.com
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com

Tasha Hamilton

Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
111 Market Place, Ste. 600
Baltimore, MD 21202

tasha hamilton@)constellation.com

Larry Gearhardt

Chief Legal Counsel

Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street

P.O. Box 182383

Columbus, OH 43218-2383
lgearhardt@ofbf.org


mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com
mailto:dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:drinebolt@aol.com
mailto:cmooney2@columbus.iT.com
mailto:david.fein@constellation.com
mailto:cynthia.a.foimer@constellation.com
mailto:idzkowski@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:reese@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:poulos@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:ricks@ohanet.org
mailto:lgearhardt@ofbf.org

Craig I. Smith
Attorney at Law

2824 Coventry Road
Cleveland, OH 44120
Wis29@yahoo.com

Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

Christopher L. Miller

Gregory H. Dunn

Andre T, Porter

Nell B. Chambers

Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA
250 West Street

Columbus, OH 43215
cmiller@szd.com

gdunn@szd.com

aporter(@szd.com

Todd Williams

4534 Douglas Road

Toledo, OH 43613
williams.toddm@gmail.com

Barth E. Royer

Bell & Royer Co. LPA

33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215-3927
BarthRoyer@aol.com

Nolan Moser

Trent A, Dougherty

Evan Eschmeyer

The Ohio Environmental Council
1207 Grandview Avenue

Ste. 201

Columbus, OH 43212-3449
nmoser@the OEC.org

trent@the OEC.org
eeschmeyer@elpc.org

Gary A. Jeffries

Dominion Resources Services
501 Martindale St., Ste. 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817
Gary A Jeffries@dom.com


mailto:Wis29@yahoo.com
mailto:BarthRoyer@aol.com
mailto:tobrien@bricker.com
mailto:eeschmeyer@elpc.org
mailto:cmiller@szd.com
mailto:gdunn@szd.com
mailto:aporter@szd.com
mailto:Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com
mailto:williams.toddm@gmail.com

