

۰.

BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of its Electric Security Plan)) Case No. 08-1094-EL-SSO))
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Revised Tariffs))) Case No. 08-1095-EL-ATA))
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Certain Accounting Authority Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code 4905.13))) Case No. 08-1096-EL-AAM)))
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of its Amended Corporate Separation Plan)))) Case No. 08-1097-EL-UNC))

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JOSEPH P. BUCKLEY

ON BEHALF OF

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISION OF OHIO

February 3, 2009

.

This is to certify that the images accurate and complete personation	
accurate and complete populate	appearing are an
accurate and complete reproduction focument delivered in the manual	of a case file
focument delivered in the regular co	urse of business.

9

2009 FEB - 3 PM 4: 14

PUCO

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JOSEPH P. BUCKLEY

•

1

· ..

- --

2		
3		Q. Please state, for the record, your name, position, and business address?
4		
5		A. My name is Joseph P. Buckley. I am employed as a Utility Specialist 3 in the
6		Capital Recovery and Financial Analysis Division of the Public Utilities
7		Commission of Ohio (PUCO), 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
8		
9	2.	Q. Please state your educational and professional backgrounds?
10		
11		A. I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Economics from the Ohio State
12		University and a Master's Degree in Business Administration from the
13		University of Dayton. In 2000, I earned the Certified in Financial Management
14		(CFM) designation, awarded by the Institute of Management Accountants. Also
15		I attended, The Annual Regulatory Studies Program sponsored by The National
16		Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) and The Training
1 7		for Utility Management Analyst also sponsored by NARUC. I have been
18		employed by the PUCO since 1987. Since that time I have progressed through
19		various positions and was promoted to my current position of Utility Specialist
20		3, in 2000. In addition, I have worked on several joint Federal Communication
21		Commission (FCC) and NARUC projects and audits and currently serve on the
22		Midwest ISO's Finance Committee as Vice-Chairman.

2

- 1
- .

2 3. Q. What is your involvement in this proceeding?

3

A. I will address the company's proposed Corporate Separation Plan (CSP).

5

4

Q. Does Dayton Power and Light (DP&L) plan to continue to functionally separate its businesses of providing competitive retail electric service and services other than electric service?

A. According to the Company's response to a Staff data request, the pre-filed testimony of Company witness Timothy G. Rice in this proceeding and the Company's Application, the Company states that it will continue to provide noncompetitive retail electric services and products or services other than electric on a functionally separated basis. The Company believes that its generating assets are subject to and encumbered by, first mortgage liens making any transfer of those assets not cost beneficial.

16

Q. DP&L proposes to insert a new tariff provision to cover certain "special customer services" that can be provided by DP&L employees at the request of the customer. Does Staff agree with this proposal?

A. No, not based on the detail that was provided in the Company's Application.
 The Staff believes more details should be provided as to what constitutes special
 services and feels this should be provided as part of a stand-alone ATA (tariff

3

1			case) proceeding. Staff believes this is an important policy decision for the
2			Commission and allowing for additional review by interested parties would be
3			beneficial to the overall decision making process.
4			
5 6			
7	6.	Q.	In Mr. Rice's pre-filed testimony the Company requests authority to sell
8			or transfer three peaking unit stations commonly called Tait Units1-3.
9			The Company states that these units were constructed after DP&L's last
10			formal rate case and that these units have never been in rate base.
11			Also DP&L has notified the Commission of its intent to transfer its contractual
12			right to receive electric power from its investment in the Ohio Valley Electric
13			Corporation (OVEC) to an affiliate. Does the Staff agree with these requests to
14			transfer?
15		A.	No. However, the Staff does not necessarily disagree with the proposal, but
16			because the potential financial and policy impacts may be substantial, Staff
17			believes the Company should follow section 4901:1-37-09 of the pending
18			Commission rules and file a separate application to transfer the assets, which
19			will give parties more time to examine the potential transaction. In addition,
20			Staff is puzzled by DP&L's statement that it does not own any of the
2 1			generating assets but is a 4.9 percent shareholder in OVEC and it has a
22			contractual right to the proportionate shareholder interest to the power

۰..

- 4

4

I

ł

:

1

generated by OVEC.

2

3

7. Q. Does Staff believe an updated CSP should be filed?

4 Α. Yes. As detailed in the Commission Order 08-777-EL-ORD signed on September 17, 2008, with the adoption of the new corporate separation chapter, 5 6 the Commission clarifies that each electric utility must file, within sixty days 7 of the effective date of this chapter (4901:1-37), an application requesting 8 approval of its corporate separation plan and Chapter 4901:1-37-05, O.A.C., 9 outlines what should be included in the filing. Once approved, the electric utility shall file the plan in its "TRF" docket, and maintain a current version of 10 11 its approved plan in that docket. Staff believes the policy and financial 12 impacts of the CSP are substantial and requiring a separate filing should allow 13 interested parties easy access to the plan's subsequent updates. Ohio 14 Administrative Code Chapter 4901:1-37-05 (these are not officially OAC 15 provisions – have been pulled for JCARR approval, pending Commission 16 Entry on Rehearing) outlines what should be included in the application.

17

18 8. Q. How does Staff believe DP&L's CSP should be verified for compliance 19 with the proposed CSP rules?

A. The CSP should be audited by an independent auditing firm within the first year of approval of the plan. The audit should be funded by the Company and managed by the Staff. The audit should cover compliance with the CSP rules

1			including the code of conduct; cost allocation manual and any waivers that
2			have been granted.
3			
4	9.	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?
5		А.	Yes, it does.
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
1 1			
12			
13			

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the Testimony of Joseph P. Buckley was served this 3rd day of February, 2009 by electronic mail or, where no e-mail address is available, by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the persons listed below.

Thomas Lindgren Thomas McNamee

Judi L. Sobecki The Dayton Power and Light Company 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Oh 45432 judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

John W. Bentine Mark S. Yurick Matthew S. White Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, LLP 65 East State Street, Ste. 1000 Columbus, OH 43215-4213 jbentine@cwslaw.com myurick@cwslaw.com mwhite@cwslaw.com

Henry W. Eckhart 50 West Broad Street, Ste. 2117 Columbus, OH 43215 henryeckhart@aol.com Charles J. Faruki Jeffrey S. Sharkey Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L. 500 Court House Plaza S.W. 10 North Ludlow Street Dayton, OH 45402 cfaruki@ficlaw.com jsharkey@ficlaw.com

Samuel C. Randazzo Lisa G. McAlister Joseph M. Clark McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC 21 East State Street, 17th Fl. Columbus, OH 43215 sam@mwncmh.com lmcalister@mwncmh.com jclark@mwncmh.com

Robert Ukeiley 435 Chestnut Street, Ste. 1 Berea, KY 40403 rukeiley@igc.org M. Howard Petricoff Stephen M. Howard Michael J. Settineri Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 52 East Gay Street P.O. Box 1008 Columbus, OH 43216-1008 mhpetricoff@vorys.com smhoward@vorys.com mjsettinery@vorys.com

David C. Rinebolt Colleen L. Mooney Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 231 West Lima Street, P.O. Box 1793 drinebolt@aol.com cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

Jacqueline Lake Roberts/Ann Hotz Michael E. Idzkowski/Rick Reese Gregory J. Poulos Assistant Consumers' Counsel Office of Consumers' Counsel 10 West Broad Street, Ste. 1800 Columbus, OH 43215-3485 roberts@occ.state.oh.us hotz@occ.state.oh.us idzkowski@occ.state.oh.us reese@occ.state.oh.us poulos@occ.state.oh.us

Richard L. Sites Ohio Hospital Association 155 East Broad Street, 15th Fl. Columbus, OH 43215-3620 ricks@ohanet.org David F. Boehm Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Ste 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202 dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com

David I. Fein Cynthia A. Fonner 550 W. Washington Blvd., Ste 300 Chicago, IL 60661 david.fein@constellation.com cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com

Tasha Hamilton Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 111 Market Place, Ste. 600 Baltimore, MD 21202 tasha.hamilton@constellation.com

Larry Gearhardt Chief Legal Counsel Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 280 North High Street P.O. Box 182383 Columbus, OH 43218-2383 lgearhardt@ofbf.org Craig I. Smith Attorney at Law 2824 Coventry Road Cleveland, OH 44120 Wis29@yahoo.com

Thomas J. O'Brien Bricker & Eckler LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215-4291 tobrien@bricker.com

Christopher L. Miller Gregory H. Dunn Andre T. Porter Nell B. Chambers Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 250 West Street Columbus, OH 43215 cmiller@szd.com gdunn@szd.com aporter@szd.com

Todd Williams 4534 Douglas Road Toledo, OH 43613 williams.toddm@gmail.com Barth E. Royer Bell & Royer Co. LPA 33 South Grant Avenue Columbus, OH 43215-3927 BarthRoyer@aol.com

Nolan Moser Trent A. Dougherty Evan Eschmeyer The Ohio Environmental Council 1207 Grandview Avenue Ste. 201 Columbus, OH 43212-3449 nmoser@the OEC.org trent@the OEC.org eeschmeyer@elpc.org

Gary A. Jeffries Dominion Resources Services 501 Martindale St., Ste. 400 Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817 Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com